

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SUPREME COURT Manila

## SECOND DIVISION

## NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution dated **June 15, 2022** which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 13331 (Anita Shearer v. Atty. Dennis Aldrich C. Del Rosario). – This Court NOTES the Notice of Resolution No. CBD-XXV-2021-09-17 dated September 11, 2021 of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) Board of Governors which dismissed the instant complaint for lack of jurisdiction consistent with this Court's decision in the case, "Sps. Edwin B. Buffe and Karen M. Silverio-Buffe v. Sec. Raul M. Gonzalez, et al.," noted the Report and Recommendation dated April 16, 2019 of the Investigating Commissioner in the instant case, and dismissed the complaint against respondent; transmitted by letter dated January 31, 2022 of Director Avelino V. Sales, Jr., IBP Commission on Bar Discipline, together with records and flash drive file of the case.

This Court resolves to ADOPT and APPROVE the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached Report and Recommendation dated April 16, 2019, which the Integrated Bar of the Philippines Board of Governors likewise adopted and approved. The Complaint against Atty. Dennis Aldrich C. Del Rosario is **DISMISSED**.

**SO ORDERED.**" (J. Lazaro-Javier, on official leave)

By authority of the Court:

TERESITA AQUINO TUAZON Division Clerk of Court

MA. CONSOLACION GAMINDE-CRUZADA Deputy Division Clerk of Court of Size - more -

By:

## Resolution

\*ALENTAJAN LAW OFFICE (reg) Counsel for Complainant 24 llongot St., La Vista Quezon City

\*ANITA SHEARER (reg) Complainant Purok 1, Laoag, Brgy. San Vicente Cabangan, Zambales

\*\*DIRECTOR AVELINO V. SALES, JR.(reg) IBP Commission on Bar Discipline Integrated Bar of the Philippines Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1605 Pasig City

\*ATTY. DENNIS ALDRICH C. DEL ROSARIO (reg) Respondent 31<sup>st</sup> Floor, Unit 3101-3108 Raffles Corporate Condominium F. Ortigas, Jr. Rd. (formerly Emerald Ave.) Ortigas Center, Pasig City

\*\*ATTY. GINA H. MIRANO-JESENA (reg) Investigating Commissioner Integrated Bar of the Philippines Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1605 Pasig City

INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES (reg) Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1605 Pasig City

THE BAR CONFIDANT (x) Supreme Court, Manila

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE (x) LIBRARY SERVICES (x) [For uploading pursuant to A.M. No. 12-7-SC]

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ATTORNEY (x) OFFICE OF THE REPORTER (x) PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY (x) Supreme Court, Manila

\*with a copy of the IBP Report and Recommendation dated April 16, 2019 \*\*For this resolution only *Crease notify the Court of any change in your address.* AC13331. 6/15/2022(46)URES